

No. 14-10154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN VOISINE and WILLIAM ARMSTRONG III,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, THE LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, THE VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, AND
THE EDUCATIONAL FUND TO STOP GUN VIOLENCE
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Of Counsel:

Jonathan E. Lowy
Elizabeth M. Burke
Kelly N. Sampson
Alla Lefkowitz
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE
840 First Street, NE, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 370-8101

Anna P. Engh
Counsel of Record
Lauren S. Willard
Eleanor Diamond-Jones
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
aengh@cov.com

January 26, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Text and Legislative History of Section 922(g)(9) Demonstrate That Congress Intended to Prevent Convicted Reckless Domestic Abuse Misdemeanants From Possessing Firearms.....	6
A. The Statutory Text Does Not Support Excluding Reckless Domestic Abuse.....	6
B. Congress Intended to Prohibit All Persons Convicted of Domestic Violence Misdemeanors— Including For Reckless Domestic Abuse—From Possessing Firearms.....	10
II. Social Science Studies Confirm That the Risk of Serious Injury and Fatality Increases Substantially When Domestic Abusers Have Access to Firearms.....	15
III. The Relationship Between Intoxication and Domestic Violence Illustrates the Prevalence of “Reckless” Behavior in Domestic Violence as Addressed by Section 922(g)(9).	18

IV. The Practical Impact of Petitioners’
Interpretation Would Exclude a
Majority of State Assault and Battery
Statutes and Allow Many Domestic
Abusers Ready Access to Guns.22

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 2
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	2
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 706 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1759, 188 L. Ed. 2d 590 (2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Voisine</i> , 778 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2015)	15, 24, 25
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	3, 6, 7, 24
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A:	
§ 35(3)(A)	8
§ 35(3)(C)	8
§ 37.1-2	18
Model Penal Code § 211.1 comment (n.62) (1980).....	7
Model Penal Code § 211.1(a)(1985)	22
Legislative Materials	
139 Cong. Rec. (1993):	
p. 28,360	14
p. 28,509	11
p. 30,578–79	11
142 Cong. Rec. (1993):	
p. 19,415	12, 26
p. 22,986	<i>passim</i>
p. 26,675	<i>passim</i>
p. 26,674	13
p. 27,264	26
H.R. 3301, 103d Cong. (1993)	11

S. 1570, 103d Cong. (1993)..... 11

Other Authorities

F. Stephen Bridges et al., *Domestic Violence Statutes and Rates of Intimate Partner and Family Homicide*, 19 CRIMINAL JUSTICE POLICY REVIEW 1 (2008)..... 16

BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS FACTBOOK, *Violence by Intimates* (March 1998) 19

Hygiea Casiano et al., *Mental Disorder and Threats Made By Noninstitutionalized People with Weapons in the National Comorbidity Survey Replication*, J. NERV. MENT. DIS. (2008) 21

James J. Collins & Donna L. Spencer, *Linkage of Domestic Violence and Substance Abuse Services, Research in Brief, Executive Summary*, U.S. Department of Justice Document No.: 194122 (1999) 19, 20

Johns Hopkins Center for Gun Policy and Research, *Intimate Partner Violence and Firearms* (July 2015)..... 16

2 Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law*, § 16.2(c)(2) (2d ed. 2003)..... 7, 22

Lawrence A. Greenfield et al., <i>Violence by Intimates: Analysis of Data on Crimes by Current or Former Spouses, Boyfriend, and Girlfriends</i> , U.S. Department of Justice Report No.: NCJ-167237 (1998)	16, 17
Maine Domestic Abuse Homicide Review Panel, <i>Building Bridges Towards Safety and Accountability to End Domestic Violence Homicide</i> (April 2014)	16
National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS): 2010 Summary Report</i> , Center for Disease Control and Prevention (November 2011)	15
Phyllis Sharps et al., <i>The Role of Alcohol in Intimate Partner Femicide</i> , 10 AMERICAN JOURNAL OF ADDICTIONS 2 (2001)	18, 19
Susan B. Sorenson & Douglas J. Wiebe, <i>Weapons in the Lives of Battered Women</i> , 92 AMERICAN JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH 8 (August 2004).....	17, 21
Gregory Stuart et al., <i>Substance Abuse and Relationship Violence Among Men Court- Referred to Batterers' Intervention Programs</i> , 24 SUBSTANCE ABUSE 2 (June 2003)	19
Jennifer L. Truman & Lynn Langton, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, <i>Criminal Victimization</i> , 2014	15

Christine Timko, et al., <i>Addressing Substance Abuse and Violence in Substance Use Disorder Treatment and Batterer Intervention Programs</i> , 37 SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT, PREVENTION, AND POLICY 7 (2012).....	19
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, <i>Full Report of the Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of Violence Against Women</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS (2000)	15
Violence Policy Center, <i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2013 Homicide Data</i> (September 2015).....	16, 17
Katherine A. Vittes et al., <i>Reconsidering the Adequacy of Current Conditions on Legal Firearm Ownership</i> , in REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: INFORMING POLICY WITH EVIDENCE AND ANALYSIS (Daniel W. Webster and Jon S. Vernick, eds. 2013).....	18, 19, 20
Garen Wintemute, <i>Alcohol Misuse, Firearm Violence Perpetration, and Public Policy in the United States</i> , PREV. MED. (2015)	20
Garen Wintemute, <i>The Epidemiology of Firearm Violence in the Twenty-First Century United States</i> , ANNU. REV. PUBLIC HEALTH (2015)	21
